
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 

BACKGROUND ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY 

  



Appendix B - Statistical Summary for Chemicals Detected in Background Surface Soil

SO_RSL # Exceedances SO_SCO # Exceedances
METAL ALUMINUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 7600000 14000000 11114285.71 1602612.66 BACK7-00 77000000 0
METAL ANTIMONY UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 120 580 235.71 108.94 Back2-02 31000 0
METAL ARSENIC UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 5100 15000 8464.29 2317.20 Back2-02 680 14 13000 1
METAL BARIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 34000 180000 74357.14 35961.50 BACK10-01 15000000 0 350000 0
METAL BERYLLIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 420 910 662.86 131.61 Back1-02 160000 0 7200 0
METAL CADMIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 320 2300 682.86 466.28 BACK10-01 71000 0 2500 0
METAL CALCIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 1300000 4500000 2585714.29 1009141.89 Back3-00
METAL CHROMIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 7500 20000 15035.71 3164.90 Back2-02, BACK4-01 120000000 0 30000 0
METAL COBALT UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 5900 15000 10664.29 3302.30 Back1-02, Back2-02, BACK9-01 23000 0
METAL COPPER UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 13000 53000 29857.14 12028.88 Back2-02 3100000 0 50000 1
METAL IRON UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 19000000 34000000 24571428.57 4776643.86 Back2-02 55000000 0
METAL LEAD UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 11000 37000 20785.71 7222.77 Back1-00 400000 0 63000 0
METAL MAGNESIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 2000000 4000000 2878571.43 667809.39 Back2-02
METAL MANGANESE UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 220000 5,100,000.00    862,857.14              1192137.51 BACK10-01 1800000 1 1600000 1
METAL MERCURY UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 31 100 67.36 21.02 Back3-00 11000 0 180 0
METAL NICKEL UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 19000 62000 33285.71 12279.07 Back2-02 1500000 0 30000 6
METAL POTASSIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 420000 1100000 819285.71 182774.81 Back2-02, BACK9-01
METAL SELENIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 730 1900 1302.14 298.19 Back2-02 390000 0 3900 0
METAL SILVER UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 24 110 60.14 27.23 Back2-02 390000 0 2000 0
METAL SODIUM UG/KG 14 6 6 / 14 43000 150000 107833.33 35846.61 Back1-02, Back3-02
METAL THALLIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 250 1800 596.43 372.69 Back2-02 780 2
METAL VANADIUM UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 16000 30000 24357.14 3791.10 Back2-02 390000 0
METAL ZINC UG/KG 14 14 14 / 14 71000 130000 95928.57 17347.15 Back2-02 23000000 0 109000 4
SVOC 3+4-Methylphenol UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 190 190 190.00 20.00 Back1-00 3200000 0 330 0
SVOC BENZ(A)ANTHRACENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 210 210 210.00 19.59 Back1-00 160 1 1000 0
SVOC BENZO(A)PYRENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 200 200 200.00 19.63 Back1-00 16 1 1000 0
SVOC BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 240 240 240.00 21.42 Back1-00 160 1 1000 0
SVOC BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 180 180 180.00 20.69 Back1-00 1600 0 800 0
SVOC BENZYL ALCOHOL UG/KG 14 2 2 / 14 200 290 245.00 27.28 Back1-00 6300000 0
SVOC BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE UG/KG 14 2 2 / 14 210 1500 855.00 333.60 BACK7-01 39000 0
SVOC CHRYSENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 220 220 220.00 19.88 Back1-00 16000 0 1000 0
SVOC FLUORANTHENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 480 480 480.00 73.19 Back1-00 2400000 0 100000 0
SVOC PHENANTHRENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 260 260 260.00 23.98 Back1-00 100000 0
SVOC PYRENE UG/KG 14 1 1 / 14 390 390 390.00 51.23 Back1-00 1800000 0 100000 0

Residential RSLs NYSDEC SCOs
Location of Max

Standard 
DeviationAverageMaxMinFOD# Detects# SamplesUnitsAnalyteChemGroup



Appendix B - Statistical Summary for Chemicals Detected in Background Subsurface Soil

SO_RSL # Exceedances SO_SCO # Exceedances
METAL ALUMINUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 6300000 11000000 8770000.00 1561441.64 Back3-04 2 - 4 77000000 0
METAL ANTIMONY UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 94 390 176.40 78.97 Back3-04 2 - 4 31000 0
METAL ARSENIC UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 4300 25000 9090.00 5491.17 Back3-04 2 - 4 680 10 13000 1
METAL BARIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 24000 330000 76000.00 85268.99 Back3-04 2 - 4 15000000 0 350000 0
METAL BERYLLIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 340 800 509.00 118.70 Back3-04 2 - 4 160000 0 7200 0
METAL CADMIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 170 2400 465.00 649.97 Back3-04 2 - 4 71000 0 2500 0
METAL CALCIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 5700000 74000000 54170000.00 17867851.02 BACK9-12 2 - 12
METAL CHROMIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 9500 20000 14250.00 2768.12 Back3-04 2 - 4 120000000 0 30000 0
METAL COBALT UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 7200 27000 12030.00 5198.86 Back3-04 2 - 4 23000 1
METAL COPPER UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 26000 60000 32600.00 9275.77 Back3-04 2 - 4 3100000 0 50000 1
METAL IRON UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 17000000 42000000 24600000.00 6529931.09 Back3-04 2 - 4 55000000 0
METAL LEAD UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 8700 28000 14170.00 4886.73 Back3-04 2 - 4 400000 0 63000 0
METAL MAGNESIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 5700000 19000000 12810000.00 3377706.32 Back2-05 2 - 5
METAL MANGANESE UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 250,000.00   3,200,000.00    702,000.00           835425.64 Back3-04 2 - 4 1800000 1 1600000 1
METAL MERCURY UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 12 70 27.70 15.19 Back3-04 2 - 4 11000 0 180 0
METAL NICKEL UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 20000 110000 38500.00 24171.26 Back3-04 2 - 4 1500000 0 30000 7
METAL POTASSIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 890000 1600000 1260000.00 279749.89 BACK5-12, BACK7-13, BACK9-12 2 - 12, 2 - 13
METAL SELENIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 570 1400 1036.00 249.01 Back3-04, BACK9-12 2 - 4, 2 - 12 390000 0 3900 0
METAL SILVER UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 20 89 65.70 19.98 Back2-05 2 - 5 390000 0 2000 0
METAL SODIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 94000 280000 137200.00 50201.20 Back3-04 2 - 4
METAL THALLIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 210 3400 687.00 907.30 Back3-04 2 - 4 780 1
METAL VANADIUM UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 13000 28000 19100.00 3700.00 Back3-04 2 - 4 390000 0
METAL ZINC UG/KG 10 10 10 / 10 56000 160000 77200.00 28536.99 Back3-04 2 - 4 23000000 0 109000 1

Residential RSLs NYSDEC SCOs
ChemGroup Analyte Units # Samples # Detects FOD Min Max Average Standard Deviation Location of Max Depth  of Max



Appendix B - Analytical Summary for Background Surface Soil

SampleID Back1-00 Back1-02 Back2-02 Back3-00 Back3-02 BACK4-01 BACK5-00 BACK5-02 BACK6-01 BACK7-00 BACK7-01 BACK8-01 BACK9-01 BACK10-01
Depth (ft bgs) 0 - 0.2 0 - 2 0 - 2 0 - 0.2 0 - 2 0 - 1 0 - 0.2 0 - 2 0 - 1 0 - 0.2 0 - 1 0 - 1 0 - 1 0 - 1

Metals/Mercury (ug/Kg)
ALUMINUM 77000000 11000000 13000000 12000000 11000000 9300000 10000000 12000000 10000000 7600000 14000000 12000000 9700000 12000000 12000000
ANTIMONY 31000 240 J 290 580 250 220 220 120 J 130 180 240 220 210 280 120
ARSENIC 680 13000 7800 11000 15000 8000 8500 7200 6800 7000 5100 9800 7800 7300 10000 7200
BARIUM 15000000 350000 61000 62000 110000 100000 91000 61000 75000 65000 34000 62000 47000 41000 52000 180000
BERYLLIUM 160000 7200 610 910 860 720 610 570 610 J 480 J 420 800 660 640 760 J 630
CADMIUM 71000 2500 570 620 850 710 530 520 510 450 320 480 470 510 720 2300
CALCIUM 4300000 J 2000000 3200000 4500000 2400000 4200000 1700000 2200000 J 2500000 2200000 2000000 1600000 2100000 J 1300000
CHROMIUM 120000000 30000 14000 19000 20000 15000 14000 20000 13000 14000 7500 17000 14000 14000 16000 13000
COBALT 23000 7500 15000 15000 7800 10000 9700 6500 6900 5900 14000 11000 11000 15000 14000
COPPER 3100000 50000 21000 44000 53000 24000 28000 27000 18000 21000 16000 38000 30000 36000 49000 13000
IRON 55000000 19000000 31000000 34000000 21000000 24000000 23000000 20000000 22000000 J 19000000 31000000 25000000 21000000 30000000 J 24000000
LEAD 400000 63000 37000 26000 28000 32000 18000 19000 17000 11000 14000 22000 17000 14000 21000 15000
MAGNESIUM 2200000 3800000 4000000 2400000 2600000 2700000 2000000 2300000 J 2400000 3700000 2800000 3100000 3900000 J 2400000
MANGANESE 1800000 1600000 390000 410000 940000 470000 470000 790000 520000 220000 J 370000 600000 430000 460000 910000 J 5100000
MERCURY 11000 180 99 74 73 100 75 54 90 41 58 61 51 47 89 31 J
NICKEL 1500000 30000 21000 44000 62000 24000 30000 29000 21000 29000 19000 40000 32000 35000 54000 26000
POTASSIUM 1000000 920000 1100000 920000 730000 750000 650000 700000 420000 920000 730000 860000 1100000 670000
SELENIUM 390000 3900 1000 J 1500 1900 1600 1300 1200 1300 1100 J 1100 J 1200 J 1100 J 1500 1700 730 J
SILVER 390000 2000 71 34 J 110 90 46 J 54 97 98 35 J 48 J 40 J 24 J 61 J 34 J
SODIUM 64000 J 150000 130000 110000 J 150000 30000 U 36000 U 32000 UJ 33000 U 39000 U 34000 U 32000 U 43000 J 30000 U
THALLIUM 780 340 590 1800 440 510 440 420 570 250 530 470 590 1000 400
VANADIUM 390000 24000 28000 30000 25000 23000 27000 25000 J 24000 J 16000 29000 J 24000 17000 J 24000 J 25000 J
ZINC 23000000 109000 98000 120000 130000 99000 100000 95000 74000 96000 71000 110000 91000 75000 110000 74000
PCBs (ug/Kg)
AROCLOR 1016 4100 100 11 U 13 U 11 U 12 U 14 U 12 U 11 U 13 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1221 200 100 11 U 13 U 11 U 12 U 14 U 12 U 11 U 13 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1232 170 100 11 U 13 U 11 U 12 U 14 U 12 U 11 U 13 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1242 230 100 11 U 13 U 11 U 12 U 14 U 12 U 11 U 13 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1248 230 100 11 U 13 U 11 U 12 U 14 U 12 U 11 U 13 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1254 240 100 11 U 13 U 11 U 12 U 14 U 12 U 11 U 13 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1260 240 100 11 U 13 U 11 U 12 U 14 U 12 U 11 U 13 U 11 U
SVOCs (ug/kg)
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 24000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1800000 1100 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 2400 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 2600 1800 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 18000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2,3,4,6-TETRACHLOROPHENOL 1900000 160 U 150 U 120 U 160 U 130 U 130 U 140 U 130 U 130 U 160 U 130 U 130 U 140 U 120 U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 6300000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 49000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 190000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 1300000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 130000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 1700 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 360 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 4800000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 390000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 240000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2-METHYLPHENOL 3200000 330 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2-NITROANILINE 630000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
2-NITROPHENOL 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 1200 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
3+4-Methylphenol 3200000 330 190 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
3-NITROANILINE 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL 5100 360 U 330 U 280 U 370 U 300 U 290 U 330 U 290 U 290 U 360 U 290 U 290 U 320 U 280 U
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 6300000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
4-CHLOROANILINE 2700 170 U 160 U 140 U 180 U 140 U 140 U 160 U 140 U 140 U 170 U 140 U 140 U 150 U 130 U
4-CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U

Residential RSLs (ug/Kg) NYSDEC SCOs (ug/Kg)



Appendix B - Analytical Summary for Background Surface Soil

SampleID Back1-00 Back1-02 Back2-02 Back3-00 Back3-02 BACK4-01 BACK5-00 BACK5-02 BACK6-01 BACK7-00 BACK7-01 BACK8-01 BACK9-01 BACK10-01
Depth (ft bgs) 0 - 0.2 0 - 2 0 - 2 0 - 0.2 0 - 2 0 - 1 0 - 0.2 0 - 2 0 - 1 0 - 0.2 0 - 1 0 - 1 0 - 1 0 - 1Residential RSLs (ug/Kg) NYSDEC SCOs (ug/Kg)

4-NITROANILINE 27000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
4-NITROPHENOL 160 UJ 150 UJ 120 UJ 160 UJ 130 UJ 130 U 140 U 130 U 130 U 160 U 130 U 130 U 140 U 120 U
ACENAPHTHENE 3600000 20000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 100000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
ANILINE 95000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
ANTHRACENE 18000000 100000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
AZOBENZENE 5600 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BENZ(A)ANTHRACENE 160 1000 210 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BENZO (G,H,I) PERYLENE 100000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 16 1000 200 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 160 1000 240 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 1600 800 180 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BENZOIC ACID 250000000 440 U 420 U 350 U 460 U 370 U 360 U 400 U 360 U 360 U 450 U 370 U 360 U 400 U 340 U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 6300000 290 J 130 U 110 U 200 J 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE 190000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 UJ 130 U 120 U 120 UJ 140 U 120 UJ 120 U 130 U 110 UJ
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 3100000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE 39000 140 U 130 U 110 U 210 J 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 1500 120 U 130 U 110 U
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 290000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
CARBAZOLE 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
CHRYSENE 16000 1000 220 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 16 330 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
DIBENZOFURAN 73000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
DIETHYL PHTHALATE 51000000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 6300000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 630000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
FLUORANTHENE 2400000 100000 480 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
FLUORENE 2400000 30000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
HEXACHLORO-1,3,-BUTADIENE 1200 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 330 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE 1800 230 UJ 210 UJ 180 UJ 240 UJ 190 UJ 190 UJ 210 U 180 U 180 UJ 230 U 190 UJ 180 U 200 U 180 UJ
HEXACHLOROETHANE 1800 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 500 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
ISOPHORONE 570000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
NAPHTHALENE 3800 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
NITROBENZENE 5100 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
N-NITROSODI-N-PROPYLAMINE 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 UJ 130 U 120 U 120 UJ 140 U 120 UJ 120 U 130 U 110 UJ
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 110000 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1000 800 190 UJ 170 UJ 150 UJ 190 UJ 160 UJ 150 U 170 U 150 U 150 U 190 U 150 U 150 U 170 U 140 U
PHENANTHRENE 100000 260 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
PHENOL 19000000 330 140 U 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
PYRENE 1800000 100000 390 J 130 U 110 U 150 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 140 U 120 U 120 U 130 U 110 U
PYRIDINE 78000 260 U 240 U 200 U 270 U 220 U 210 U 230 U 210 U 210 U 260 U 210 U 210 U 230 U 200 U

Notes:
Exceeds the Residential RSL
Exceeds the NYSDEC SCO
Exceeds both the Residential RSL and the NYSDEC SCO

U - not detected
J - estimated value



Appendix B - Analytical Summary for Background Subsurface Soil

SampleID Back1-05 Back2-05 Back3-04 BACK4-11 BACK5-12 BACK6-13 BACK7-13 BACK8-10 BACK9-12 BACK10-11
Depth (ft bgs) 2 - 5 2 - 5 2 - 4 2 - 11 2 - 12 2 - 13 2 - 13 2 - 10 2 - 12 2 - 11

Metals/Mercury (ug/Kg)
ALUMINUM 77000000 8400000 6400000 11000000 10000000 9900000 7300000 10000000 8600000 9800000 6300000
ANTIMONY 31000 180 230 390 150 140 J 160 120 J 140 160 94 J
ARSENIC 680 13000 7600 5500 25000 7500 9100 7600 9200 6900 8200 4300
BARIUM 15000000 350000 46000 45000 330000 60000 59000 45000 60000 47000 44000 24000
BERYLLIUM 160000 7200 460 390 800 530 550 460 580 470 510 340
CADMIUM 71000 2500 460 300 2400 170 J 250 260 190 J 220 J 230 J 170 J
CALCIUM 52000000 49000000 5700000 68000000 63000000 58000000 61000000 62000000 74000000 49000000
CHROMIUM 120000000 30000 16000 11000 20000 15000 15000 12000 15000 14000 15000 9500
COBALT 23000 12000 8400 27000 11000 11000 9700 12000 11000 11000 7200
COPPER 3100000 50000 29000 28000 60000 30000 31000 30000 31000 29000 32000 26000
IRON 55000000 23000000 18000000 42000000 26000000 25000000 21000000 26000000 23000000 25000000 17000000
LEAD 400000 63000 13000 15000 28000 13000 13000 11000 14000 13000 13000 8700
MAGNESIUM 8400000 19000000 5700000 14000000 14000000 13000000 14000000 13000000 14000000 13000000
MANGANESE 1800000 1600000 400000 250000 3200000 480000 450000 420000 470000 450000 510000 390000
MERCURY 11000 180 21 J 36 70 23 J 20 J 22 J 22 J 25 J 26 J 12 J
NICKEL 1500000 30000 33000 30000 110000 33000 31000 28000 34000 31000 35000 20000
POTASSIUM 990000 920000 1000000 1400000 1600000 1200000 1600000 J 1400000 1600000 890000
SELENIUM 390000 3900 800 J 840 J 1400 1000 J 1100 J 950 J 1100 J 1200 1400 570 J
SILVER 390000 2000 20 J 89 85 66 73 64 71 78 72 39 J
SODIUM 130000 94000 J 280000 140000 120000 110000 J 140000 120000 140000 98000 J
THALLIUM 780 520 390 3400 380 380 360 390 390 450 210
VANADIUM 390000 19000 16000 28000 20000 19000 17000 20000 18000 21000 13000
ZINC 23000000 109000 82000 74000 160000 65000 65000 59000 67000 75000 69000 56000
PCBs (ug/Kg)
AROCLOR 1016 4100 100 12 U 11 U 12 U 11 U 12 U 12 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1221 200 100 12 U 11 U 12 U 11 U 12 U 12 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1232 170 100 12 U 11 U 12 U 11 U 12 U 12 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1242 230 100 12 U 11 U 12 U 11 U 12 U 12 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1248 230 100 12 U 11 U 12 U 11 U 12 U 12 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1254 240 100 12 U 11 U 12 U 11 U 12 U 12 U 11 U
AROCLOR 1260 240 100 12 U 11 U 12 U 11 U 12 U 12 U 11 U
SVOCs (ug/kg)
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 24000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 1800000 1100 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 2400 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 2600 1800 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
1-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 18000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2,3,4,6-TETRACHLOROPHENOL 1900000 120 U 120 U 140 U 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 6300000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 49000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 190000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 1300000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 130000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 1700 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 360 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 4800000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 390000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 240000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2-METHYLPHENOL 3200000 330 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2-NITROANILINE 630000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
2-NITROPHENOL 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 1200 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
3+4-Methylphenol 3200000 330 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
3-NITROANILINE 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL 5100 280 U 270 U 320 U 290 U 290 U 290 U 300 U 290 U 290 U 290 U
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL 6300000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
4-CHLOROANILINE 2700 130 U 130 U 150 U 140 U 140 U 140 U 140 U 140 U 140 U 140 U
4-CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U

Residential RSLs 
(ug/Kg)

NYSDEC SCOs 
(ug/Kg)



Appendix B - Analytical Summary for Background Subsurface Soil

SampleID Back1-05 Back2-05 Back3-04 BACK4-11 BACK5-12 BACK6-13 BACK7-13 BACK8-10 BACK9-12 BACK10-11
Depth (ft bgs) 2 - 5 2 - 5 2 - 4 2 - 11 2 - 12 2 - 13 2 - 13 2 - 10 2 - 12 2 - 11

Residential RSLs 
(ug/Kg)

NYSDEC SCOs 
(ug/Kg)

4-NITROANILINE 27000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
4-NITROPHENOL 120 UJ 120 UJ 140 UJ 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U 130 U
ACENAPHTHENE 3600000 20000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 100000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
ANILINE 95000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
ANTHRACENE 18000000 100000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
AZOBENZENE 5600 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BENZ(A)ANTHRACENE 160 1000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BENZO (G,H,I) PERYLENE 100000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 16 1000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 160 1000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 1600 800 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BENZOIC ACID 250000000 340 U 340 U 390 U 360 U 360 U 360 U 370 U 350 U 360 U 360 U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 6300000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE 190000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 UJ 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 UJ 120 U 120 U
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER 3100000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE 39000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 290000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
CARBAZOLE 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
CHRYSENE 16000 1000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE 16 330 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
DIBENZOFURAN 73000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
DIETHYL PHTHALATE 51000000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 6300000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 630000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
FLUORANTHENE 2400000 100000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
FLUORENE 2400000 30000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
HEXACHLORO-1,3,-BUTADIENE 1200 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 330 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE 1800 180 UJ 170 UJ 200 UJ 180 UJ 190 U 190 U 190 U 180 UJ 190 U 180 U
HEXACHLOROETHANE 1800 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 500 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
ISOPHORONE 570000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
NAPHTHALENE 3800 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
NITROBENZENE 5100 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
N-NITROSODI-N-PROPYLAMINE 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 UJ 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 UJ 120 U 120 U
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 110000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1000 800 140 UJ 140 UJ 160 UJ 150 U 150 U 150 U 160 U 150 U 150 U 150 U
PHENANTHRENE 100000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
PHENOL 19000000 330 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
PYRENE 1800000 100000 110 U 110 U 130 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 120 U 110 U 120 U 120 U
PYRIDINE 78000 200 U 200 U 230 U 210 U 210 U 210 U 220 U 210 U 210 U 210 U

Notes:
Exceeds the Residential RSL
Exceeds the NYSDEC SCO
Exceeds both the Residential RSL and the NYSDEC SCO

U - not detected
J - estimated value
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